



Shenguan Holdings (Group) Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

Stock Code: 00829



2011

INTERIM REPORT

CORPORATE INFORMATION

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Ms. Zhou Yaxian (*Chairman and President*)
Ms. Cai Yueqing
Mr. Shi Guicheng
Mr. Ru Xiquan

NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Mr. Low Jee Keong

INDEPENDENT NON-EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS

Mr. Tsui Yung Kwok
Mr. Meng Qinguo
Mr. Yang Xiaohu

COMPANY SECRETARY

Mr. Ng Yuk Yeung *FCCA CPA CFA*

LEGAL ADVISORS AS TO HONG KONG LAWS

Loong & Yeung
Suites 2001-2005, 20/F
Jardine House
1 Connaught Place
Central
Hong Kong

REGISTERED OFFICE

Cricket Square
Hutchins Drive
P.O. Box 2681
Grand Cayman
KY1-1111
Cayman Islands

HONG KONG OFFICE

Unit 2902, Sino Plaza
255-257 Gloucester Road
Causeway Bay
Hong Kong

MAINLAND OFFICE

29 Fudian Shangchong
Xijiang Fourth Road
Wuzhou, Guangxi
PRC

PRINCIPAL BANKERS

Agricultural Bank of China
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China
Bank of China
Bank of Communications
China Construction Bank

AUDITORS

Ernst & Young
Certified Public Accountants
18/F, Two International Finance Centre
8 Finance Street
Central
Hong Kong

INFORMATION FOR INVESTORS

LISTING INFORMATION

Listing: Hong Kong Stock Exchange
Stock code: 829
Ticker Symbol
Reuters: 0829.HK
Bloomberg: 829 HK Equity

INDEX CONSTITUENT

Hang Seng Composite Index
Hang Seng Composite Industry Index
– Consumer Goods
Hang Seng Composite MidCap Index

KEY DATES

13 October 2009
Listed on Hong Kong Stock Exchange

22 August 2011
Announcement of 2011 Interim Results

9 September 2011 to 14 September 2011
(both days inclusive)
Closure of Register of Members

On or around 27 September 2011
Payment of Interim Dividend

REGISTRAR & TRANSFER OFFICES

Principal:

Butterfield Fulcrum Group (Cayman)
Limited
Butterfield House
68 Fort Street
P.O. Box 609
Grand Cayman, KY1-1111
Cayman Islands

Hong Kong Branch:

Tricor Investor Services Limited
26th Floor, Tesbury Centre
28 Queen's Road East, Wanchai
Hong Kong

SHARE INFORMATION

Board lot size: 2,000 shares

Shares outstanding as at 30 June 2011
3,322,120,000 shares

Market capitalization as at 30 June 2011
HK\$18,271,660,000

Basic earnings per share for 2011
Half year RMB9.19 cents

Dividend per share for 2011
Half year HK4.3 cents

ENQUIRIES CONTACT

Mr. Ng Yuk Yeung
Financial Controller

Telephone: (852) 2893 5802
Fax: (852) 2891 5998
E-mail: ngyy@shenguan.com.cn

Address:
Unit 2902, Sino Plaza
255-257 Gloucester Road
Causeway Bay, Hong Kong

WEBSITE

www.shenguan.com.cn

KEY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

FINANCIAL AND OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS

	2011	2010	change
	For the six months ended 30 June		
Total Production Volume (million meters)	1,813.1	1,315.7	+37.8%
Total Sales Volume (million meters)	1,384.4	1,051.2	+31.7%
Revenue (RMB million)	604.2	475.3	+27.1%
Profit Attributable to Owners of the Company (RMB million)	305.2	222.3	+37.3%
Basic Earnings Per Share (RMB cents)	9.19	6.69	+37.4%
Dividend Per Share – Interim (HK cents)	4.3	3.0	+43.3%
Cash Inflow from Operation (RMB million)	178.1	129.9	+37.1%

	1H 2011	FY 2010	change
Total Assets (RMB million)	2,244.1	2,199.8	+2.0%
Inventory Turnover Day (days)	132.0	66.5	+65.5 days
Trade Receivables Turnover Day (days)	54.8	34.1	+20.7 days
Trade Payables Turnover Day (days)	70.7	42.0	+28.7 days

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

BUSINESS AND OPERATIONAL REVIEW

The PRC economy continued to blossom during the first half of 2011 despite the lurches of the global economy. The robust economic growth in the PRC contributed to the rise in consumption power of the PRC residents. According to the preliminary figures of the National Bureau of Statistics, the GDP of the PRC in the first half of 2011 was approximately RMB20,446 billion, representing a year-on-year growth of approximately 9.6%. The capita disposable income of urban residents was RMB11,041 and the per capita net income of rural residents was RMB3,706 respectively after eliminating the pricing factor.

Stimulated by the strong resurgence of the PRC economy and improved standard of living brought about by a prosperous economy, demand for meat products continued to increase. Demand for processed meat products has enjoyed fast growth in particular as consumers substitute processed meat products to fresh meat which has seen rising pressure in selling price. Shenguan Holdings (Group) Limited (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Group”), as the largest edible collagen sausage casing manufacturer in China, is well-poised to benefit from the vast business opportunities that an emerging processed meat products market offers.

Recent incident on product quality of meat suppliers raised concerns over food safety across the nation and briefly affected the demand for fresh and processed meat products. However, the Group’s sales of collagen sausage casings kept rising steadily and achieved its expectation, as the demand from other industry players remained strong which quickly offset the decline in demand from major players.

During the six months ended 30 June 2011 (the “Period”), revenue of the Group increased by 27.1% to RMB604.2 million from RMB475.3 million in the same period in 2010. Profit attributable to owners of the Company increased by 37.3% to RMB305.2 million for the Period from RMB222.3 million in the same period in 2010.

The board (the “Board”) of directors (the “Directors”) resolved the payment of an interim dividend for the Period of HK4.3 cents per share (2010: HK3.0 cents, as restated).

PRODUCT MIX

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of edible collagen sausage casings during the Period, most of which are used for western-style sausages. Thanks to the rising demand for sausages, in particular, low temperature sausages, and the diversity of ingredients used in sausage products in the PRC market, the market demand for high quality collagen sausage casings continued to grow significantly.

During the Period, western-style collagen sausage casing products remained as the Group's major source of revenue. The sales of western-style collagen sausage casing products reached RMB574.0 million for the Period (2010: RMB443.1 million), representing a growth of 29.5% over the previous year and accounted for 95.0% of the total revenue of the Group (2010: 93.2%). The sales of Chinese-style collagen sausage casings was approximately RMB30.2 million (2010: RMB32.2 million), decreasing moderately by 6.2% over the previous year, and represented approximately 5.0% of the total revenue (2010: 6.8%).

The Group obtained a license in October 2010 to produce Muslim sausage casings, a new collagen sausage casing product tailor-made for Muslims, with an aim to diversify its product portfolio, explore new market opportunities and increase market share in the collagen sausage casings industry. This new type of collagen sausage casings is currently sold locally within the China market and is expected to be launched in overseas markets in the second half of 2011 or the first half of 2012 upon receiving relevant permission from the authority. It is expected that the sales contributions from Muslim sausage casings exports will be reflected in 2012.

During the Period, the Group offered different sizes of collagen sausage casing products, with diameters ranging from 13-50 mm. Sales of large-sized diametrical casings continued to increase during the Period owing to popular market demand. During the Period, about 76.7% of the Group's sales was casings with diameters ranging from 16-21 mm. With the technology breakthrough that the Group successfully developed during the Period, the Group was able to extend its product range to smaller diametrical casings of 13-15 mm to cater for increasing market demand.

Mainland China is the major market of the Group's products with over 95% of the sausage casings manufactured by the Group sold to the sausage manufacturers in the PRC, while the remaining products are mainly exported to South America, Southeast Asia, the United States and Europe.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

SUPPLY OF RAW MATERIALS

The core raw material for collagen sausage casings' production is cattle's inner skin. The supply of cattle's inner skin has remained stable in the past few years. Relying on the good relationship established between the Group and the suppliers over the years, the Group expects to secure a stable supply of cattle's inner skins in the future. During the Period, the cost of raw materials was RMB89.1 million, (2010: RMB72.2 million) accounting for 40.8% of the Group's total cost of sales.

COST CONTROL

The Group was challenged by growing cost pressure as inflation, appreciation of Renminbi against other currencies and rising labour costs persisted in the first half of 2011. Intensified market competition also caused the Group to investigate for new ideas to enhance its competitiveness. Owing to the above factors, the Group dedicated efforts in enhancing the efficiency of existing production lines to cater for rising market demand, optimizing its energy saving facilities for cost-saving and leveraging on its technology expertise to enrich product portfolio and maintain profitability. Gross profit margin increased from 62.8% for the same period in last year to 63.8% for the Period.

PRODUCTION CAPACITY

Owing to the rapidly growing demand for collagen sausage casings, the Group invested in new production capacity during the Period.

The Group currently owns two production plants at Wuzhou with 170 production lines in operation as at 30 June 2011. The weighted average capacity calculated by the operating time of the production lines was 1,938.0 million meters and the actual production volume was approximately 1,813.1 million meters for the Period.

The Group's collagen processing plant capacity was greatly enhanced with the commencement of the new Sifu production base. The site formation work was completed on the land area of approximately 350,000 sq. m. in the Sifu production base with a new production plant and freeze storehouse of 45,000 sq. m.. During the Period, the Group continued to relocate the collagen processing facilities into the new collagen processing plant from the old Fudian production base, which further strengthened the Group's collagen processing efficiency and improved the quality of the collagen processed. In addition, the Group enhanced production lines in the old Fudian production base and added new automotive facilities to improve production efficiency.

TECHNOLOGICAL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT

The Group considers research and development (“R&D”) of new technologies and products as one of its competitive strengths. The Group provides tailor-made collagen sausage casing products to fulfill customer needs, and is typically involved in the early stages of the R&D process for new sausage products. The Group believes that strong R&D is the core of its success. In particular, the patented technologies are the key to differentiate the Group from market peers and raise entry barriers for competitors. The Group will continue optimize its production technology in order to reduce production costs.

As at 30 June 2011, the Group had registered 2 trademarks and 22 patents with the State Intellectual Property Office, with another 8 patents being accepted for application and pending for approval.

QUALITY CONTROL

Quality control is the Group’s core competitive strengths. In order to produce products with high standard of quality to the customers, the Group undertakes strict quality control over every single production process. During the Period, the Group has passed the ISO9001: 2008 Quality Management System and ISO22000: 2005 Food Safety Management System annual review for its quality control, and has obtained FDA registration for the export of products to the United States. In addition, all of its products have complied with the national standards (GB14967-94) and sausage casing manufacturing industry standards (SB/T10373-2004). All these recognitions enable the Group to become a trustworthy product supplier for its customers.

In light of the recent food safety issues among various processed meat products producers, the Group has exerted greater effort in the safety and quality control of its products. Since the second half of 2010, the Group has invested approximately RMB10.4 million for the establishment of an examination center for the assessment of raw materials and finished products. The examination center was equipped with the latest technology and is run by a team of high caliber professionals to ensure the raw materials that the Group uses and the finished products are of highest quality. The examination center has entered trial operation stage since the end of 2010.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP

The Group provides tailor-made collagen sausage casing products (in different types and sizes) to fulfill the needs of customers, and is typically involved in the early stages of the R&D process for new sausage products, as well as provides training to customers for the efficient usage of the Group's products. Over the years, the Group has established a long-term relationship with leading manufacturers of processed meat products and sausages in the PRC. During the Period, the Group received orders from various overseas markets, including South America, Southeast Asia, the United States and Europe. The orders from customers of Southeast Asia increased by 191.7% as compared to the corresponding period last year.

During the Period, the Group continued to provide a range of high quality sausage casing products to a number of renowned food product suppliers in the PRC, including but not limited to Henan Shuanghui Investment & Development Co., Ltd. (河南雙匯投資發展股份有限公司), Zhongpin Inc. (河南眾品食業股份有限公司), Beijing Shunxiu Agriculture Co., (北京順鑫農業股份有限公司), China Agri-Industries Holdings Ltd. (中國糧油控股有限公司), China Yurun Food Group Co., Ltd. (中國雨潤食品集團有限公司), People's Food Holdings Limited (大眾食品控股有限公司), Fujian Sunner Development Co., Ltd. (福建聖農發展股份有限公司), Shandong Delisi Food Co., Ltd. (山東得利斯食品股份有限公司), China Kangda Food Co., Ltd. (中國康太食品股份有限公司), Sichuan Gaojin Xiangda Food Co., Ltd. (四川高金翔達食品有限公司), Guangzhou Food Enterprise Group Co., Ltd. Huang Meat Processing Factory (廣州食品企業集團有限公司皇上皇肉食製品廠), Shenzhen Xi-shang-xi Food Processing Co., Ltd (深圳市喜上喜食品加工有限公司) and Tangrenshen Group Co., Ltd. (唐人神集團股份有限公司).

ENERGY SAVING

The Group adopted and optimized the heat energy technology and greatly reduced the use of energy. The Group achieved satisfying results in the trial run of replacing steam boilers by heat pumps in the drying process in 2009. Riding on this initial success, the Group carried out third generation improvements on the technology of heat pumps and applied it to all production lines, demonstrating significant energy saving result. The use of standard coal was significantly reduced and the reduction in cost was achieved. Energy cost for the Period was approximately RMB54.4 million, up by 16.2% as compared to the same period last year. Such increase was even lower than the Group's product volume growth during the Period. The new energy saving technology substituted coal with electricity, which the Group believed would reduce the emission of waste gas and achieve a commendable results to the environmental protection.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

Revenue

The Group's revenue increased by 27.1% from RMB475.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2010 to RMB604.2 million for the Period, driven by the significant growth in the sales of western-style collagen sausage casings. During the Period, the aggregate amount of sausage casings sold by the Group was 1,384.4 million meters.

Sales of western-style collagen sausage casings increased by 29.5% from RMB443.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2010 to RMB574.0 million for the Period. The increase in sales of these products was principally a result of (i) an expansion of the Group's sales and marketing network in the PRC; (ii) an increase in overall market demand for these products in the PRC resulting from rapid urbanization and continuous economic development; and (iii) the Group's expansion of its scale of production in response to the rapid increase of market demand.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales increased by 23.7% from RMB176.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2010 to RMB218.5 million for the Period. The increase was generally in line with the increase in sales over the same period and was driven by the following factors: (i) the cost of raw materials increased by RMB16.9 million due to increased production volume; (ii) water, electricity and coal expenses increased by RMB7.6 million; and (iii) the direct labor expenses increased by RMB10.2 million, as the Group hired more workers and annually reviewed their remuneration to support its operations. During the Period, the aggregate amount of sausage casings produced by the Group was 1,813.1 million meters and the Group has maintained an equipment utilization rate of 93.6%.

Gross profit

Gross profit increased by 29.1% from RMB298.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2010 to RMB385.6 million for the Period. The Group's dedicated efforts in enhancing the efficiency of existing production lines to cater for rising market demand, optimizing its energy saving facilities for cost-saving and leveraging on its R&D expertise to enrich product portfolio and maintain profitability, the gross profit margin of the Group increased from 62.8% for the same period in last year to 63.8% for the Period.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Other income and gains

Other income and gains increased by 86.7% from RMB17.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2010 to RMB32.8 million for the Period, which was mainly attributable to the increase in interest income from bank deposits and PRC government treasury bonds. Total interest income increased from RMB6.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2010 to RMB10.5 million for the Period.

Selling and distribution costs

Selling and distribution expenses increased by 81.3% from RMB4.1 million for the six months ended 30 June 2010 to RMB7.4 million for the Period. Selling and distribution expenses accounted for 0.9% of the revenue for the six months ended 30 June 2010 and 1.2% of the revenue for the Period. The increase in selling and distribution expenses was mainly due to the increase in transportation expenses from RMB2.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2010 to RMB4.5 million for the Period.

Administrative expenses

Administrative expenses increased by 12.7% from RMB25.4 million for the six months ended 30 June 2010 to RMB28.6 million for the Period. The increase in administrative expenses was mainly caused by the increase in staff salary and expense in staff benefits, which was principally a result of (i) an increase in headcount of administrative staff; and (ii) the payments of performance-based bonuses to some management personnel which were based on the profitability of the Group's major operating subsidiary, Wuzhou Shenguan Protein Casing Co., Ltd. (梧州神冠蛋白腸衣有限公司) ("Wuzhou Shenguan") and its subsidiaries.

Finance costs

Finance costs decreased from a charge of RMB2.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2010 to a credit of RMB0.5 million for the Period. The decrease was due to the grant of a government subsidy of RMB3.3 million which offset the interest on bank loans of RMB2.8 million.

Income tax expenses

Income tax expenses were RMB54.8 million for the six months ended 30 June 2010, as compared to RMB67.9 million for the Period. The Company's major operating subsidiary, Wuzhou Shenguan, enjoyed a preferential tax treatment because of its geographical presence in Western China, which resulted that the applicable tax rate for Wuzhou Shenguan was 15%.

The Group's effective tax rates were charged at 19.3% and 17.7% to the profit before tax for the six months ended 30 June 2010 and 2011, respectively. The difference between the effective tax rates and the applicable tax rates was due to the withholding tax levied on dividends declared from Wuzhou Shenguan to its holding companies incorporated in Hong Kong.

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests

Profit attributable to non-controlling interests was increased by 36.4% from RMB7.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2010 to RMB9.8 million for the Period due to the increase in profit after tax.

Profit attributable to owners of the Company

As a result of the facts discussed above, profit attributable to owners of the Company increased by 37.3% from RMB222.3 million for the six months ended 30 June 2010 to RMB305.2 million for the Period. The Group's net profit margin attributable to owners of the Company increased from 46.8% for the six months ended 30 June 2010 to 50.5% for the Period.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Cash and bank borrowings

The Group generally finances its operations and capital expenditure by internally generated cash flows as well as bank borrowings provided by its principal bankers.

As at 30 June 2011, the cash and cash equivalents amounted to RMB458.6 million, representing a decrease of RMB329.1 million from the end of 2010. Among the cash and bank deposits balance, 97.2% was denominated in Renminbi and the remaining 2.8% were denominated in Hong Kong dollars and U.S. dollars.

As at 30 June 2011, the total liabilities of the Group amounted to RMB220.9 million (31 December 2010: RMB335.2 million), of which RMB30.0 million was long-term bank borrowings due in the third to fifth years, inclusive. As at 30 June 2011, the Group had no short-term bank borrowings due within one year. All of the Group's bank borrowings were subject to floating interest rates currently ranging from 5.76% to 6.65% per annum and were denominated in Renminbi.

The Group was in a net cash position (cash and cash equivalents less total bank borrowings) of RMB428.6 million as at 30 June 2011 together with held-to-maturity investments of RMB356.2 million. The debt-to-equity ratio was 1.5% as at 30 June 2011 (31 December 2010: 7.5%). Debt-to-equity ratio was calculated by dividing the total bank borrowings by the total equity.

Cash flows

During the Period, RMB178.1 million and RMB166.8 million, respectively were generated from the operating activities and investing activities, while the amounts spent on financing activities was RMB260.2 million. Net cash outflow from financing activities was mainly related to the distribution of a final dividend for 2010 by the Company and the repayment of bank loans. Net cash inflows from investing activities were mainly related to a decrease in non-pledged time deposits with original maturity of more than three months when acquired, which was partly offset by the expansion of production facilities, purchase of property, plant and equipment, as well as an increase in held-to-maturity investments. Non-pledged time deposits with original maturity of more than three months when acquired amounted to RMB120.5 million as at 30 June 2011.

Exchange risk exposure

The Group mainly operates in the PRC with most transactions settled in Renminbi. The assets and liabilities, and transactions arising from the operations were mainly denominated in Renminbi. Although the Group may be exposed to foreign currency exchange risks, the Board does not expect future currency fluctuations to materially impact the Group's operations. The Group had not adopted formal hedging policies and no instruments had been applied for foreign currency hedging purposes during the Period.

Capital expenditure

The cash outflow for the capital expenditure used in investing activities during the Period amounted to RMB109.2 million and capital commitments as at 30 June 2011 amounted to RMB410.9 million. Both the capital expenditure and capital commitments were mainly related to the acquisition of plant and equipment for the new production lines.

In 2011, the Company has budgeted to spend around RMB400 million for capital expenditure, including mainly the capital expenditure to increase the Group's production capacity to cope with the increasing demand of its products.

Pledge of assets

As at 30 June 2011, none of the Group's assets was pledged.

Acquisitions, disposals and significant investment

On 4 March 2011 and 11 March 2011, the Group (through Wuzhou Shenguan) acquired the 3.45% one-year term certificate treasury bonds issued by the Ministry of Finance of the PRC in the aggregate principle amount of RMB110,000,000 and RMB40,000,000, respectively. For details of the treasury bonds acquisitions, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 4 March 2011 and 13 March 2011, respectively.

On 1 June 2011, Forever Gather Limited ("Forever Gather", an indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company) entered into an equity transfer agreement (the "Agreement") with the shareholders of Wuzhou Xiansheng Collagen Technologies Advisory Services Company Limited ("Wuzhou Xiansheng") pursuant to which Forever Gather conditionally agreed to acquire the entire equity interests in Wuzhou Xiansheng held by the shareholders of Wuzhou Xiansheng at the consideration of RMB372,011,508.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Wuzhou Xiansheng is owned as to 35.60% by Ms. Zhou Yaxian, 4.60% by Mr. Ru Xiquan, 4.60% by Ms. Cai Yueqing and 4.60% by Mr. Shi Guicheng. Ms. Zhou is the Chairman, an executive Director and a controlling shareholder of the Company. Mr. Ru, Ms. Cai and Mr. Shi are executive Directors. Thus, the Agreement constituted a connected transaction for the Company. As at the date of this report, the aforesaid transaction has not been completed. For details of the aforesaid connected transaction, please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 1 June 2011.

Saved as disclosed above, during the Period, there was no other material acquisition, disposal or investment by the Group.

Contingent liabilities

As at 30 June 2011 and up to the date of this announcement, the Group was not aware of any material contingent liabilities.

Use of proceeds

On 13 October 2009, the Company was successfully listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange"). Net proceeds received by the Company from the initial public offering were approximately RMB1,190.6 million.

As at 30 June 2011, approximately RMB14.1 million of the proceeds was used for the repayment of the outstanding amount due to shareholders, approximately RMB133.3 million of the proceeds was used for the repayment of bank borrowings, and approximately RMB502.6 million of the proceeds was used for the development and expansion of the production facilities in Wuzhou. The proceeds were applied in accordance with the proposed applications set forth in the prospectus of the Company dated 30 September 2009.

The unutilized proceeds have been placed with licensed banks in Hong Kong and Mainland China as interest-bearing deposits as at 30 June 2011.

Human resources

As at 30 June 2011, the Group had 3,775 employees with a total remuneration of RMB58.5 million during the Period. In order to attract and retain high quality talents to ensure smooth operation and cater for the Group's constant expansion, it offers competitive remuneration packages, with reference to market conditions and individual qualifications and experience.

Share option scheme

Some of the Directors and senior management were granted share options under the Company's share option scheme (the "Scheme"). The Scheme has been put in place to incentivize employees, and to encourage them to work towards enhancing the value and promoting the long-term growth of the Group.

No share option was exercised, lapsed, cancelled or granted by the Company under the Scheme during the Period. As at the date of this report, the Company had 9,880,000 share options outstanding (of which 4,800,000 were held by the Directors and the remaining options were held by other employees of the Group) under the Scheme which (i) were granted on 13 October 2009 with a vesting period from 13 October 2009 to 12 October 2014 and exercisable at the price of HK\$2.165 each; (ii) were exercisable until 12 October 2015; and (iii) have been adjusted pursuant to the Bonus Issue. For details of the Bonus Issue, please to refer to the section headed “Bonus issue” below and the announcement of the Company dated 15 June 2011. Further details of the options held by the Directors during the Period are set out in the section headed “Interests and Short Positions of the Directors and Chief Executives in Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures of the Company and Its Associated Corporations” below.

PROSPECTS

Looking ahead, the Group remains strongly optimistic towards the vast potentials of the collagen sausage casing market in the PRC. Although the recent issue surrounding meat quality in the PRC market may affect the confidence of the consumers on meat products, it is expected that the PRC economy will sustain its rapid growth in the second half of 2011 on consumption needs. Improving living standards and changing lifestyle of Chinese citizens will continue to drive the strong demand for processed meat products and substitution for natural sausage casings. Riding on its sound business foundation, the Group will endeavor to sustain its leading market position in the collagen sausage casings industry in an attempt to capture the growing business opportunities.

In the second half of 2011, the Group plans to add 50 production lines, increasing the total number of production lines to 220 and an annual production volume of approximately 3.6 to 3.8 billion meters. This will help the Group to launch new product types to satisfy market needs while enabling the Group to execute necessary maintenance of existing production lines. To cater for the need of production lines expansion, the Group will further expand the production capacity of its new collagen processing plant.

The Group will continue to diversify its product mix by developing new products of collagen casings in the second half of 2011 and expand the production of Muslim sausage casings by setting aside a total of 26 production lines with an aim to increase its overseas sales and for capture the rising demand from the overseas market. The reallocation of production lines is expected to increase the annualized production capacity of Islam sausage casings to 500 million meters. With the approval of relevant licenses by government authorities which is expected to be granted in the second half of 2011, or the first half of 2012, the Group looks forward to an increase in the sales of Muslim sausage casings which will be reflected in 2012. The Group aims to enhance its market competitiveness through enriching its product portfolio. The Group is also well-prepared to tap into the Muslim market with its newly invented Muslim collagen sausage casings.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

In addition, the Group will continue to enhance cost and quality control measures to cater for the increasing challenges on the market and prepare the Group for future business development. The Group will further increase its investment in the quality control centre for examination of raw materials to ensure the safety and quality of raw materials used in the production of the Group's collagen sausage casing products. The Group will endeavour to maintain its profitability through the enhancement of management and operation efficiency and achieving economies of scale. The Group is determined to maintain its leading brand position to create maximum returns to customers and shareholders alike.

OTHER INFORMATION

Interim dividend

The Board resolved the payment of an interim dividend of HK4.3 cents per ordinary share in respect of the Period to shareholders on the register of members of the Company on 14 September 2011. It is expected that the interim dividend will be paid on or around 27 September 2011.

Closure of register of members

The register of members of the Company will be closed from Friday, 9 September 2011 to Wednesday, 14 September 2011 (both days inclusive) and during such period, no transfer of shares will be registered. To ensure the entitlement to the interim dividend, all transfer of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's Hong Kong Share Registrar, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at 26th Floor, Tesbury Centre, 28 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, no later than 4:30 p.m. on Thursday, 8 September 2011.

Purchase, redemption or sale of listed securities of the Company

During the Period, neither the Company, nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, redeemed or sold any of the Company's listed securities.

Bonus issue

On 13 May 2011, the Board resolved to recommend the bonus issue (the "Bonus Issue"), being a bonus issue of new shares on the basis of ten bonus shares (the "Bonus Shares") for every ten existing shares, to shareholders whose names appeared on the register of members of the Company on 15 June 2011 for approval by the shareholders at the extraordinary general meeting held on 15 June 2011 (the "EGM").

At the EGM, the shareholders approved the Bonus Issue. On 20 June 2011, a total of 1,661,060,000 Bonus Shares were issued and allotted. For details of the Bonus Issue, please refer to the announcements of the Company dated 13 May 2011 and 15 June 2011 and the circular of the Company dated 27 May 2011.

INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS OF THE DIRECTORS AND CHIEF EXECUTIVES IN SHARES, UNDERLYING SHARES AND DEBENTURES OF THE COMPANY AND ITS ASSOCIATED CORPORATIONS

As at 30 June 2011, interests and short positions in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (“SFO”)) held by the Directors and chief executives of the Company which have been notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO (including interests and short positions which were taken or deemed to have under such provisions of the SFO) or have been entered in the register maintained by the Company pursuant to section 352 of the SFO, or otherwise have been notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies (the “Model Code”) are as follows:

1. Interests and Short Position in the Shares (the “Shares”) of the Company

Name of Directors	Capacity/Nature	No. of Shares	Approximate percentage of issued share capital of the Company
Ms. Zhou Yaxian ("Ms. Zhou")	Interest of controlled corporation (Note 2)	2,129,568,000 (L)	64.10
Mr. Low Jee Keong ("Mr. Low")	Interest of controlled corporation (Note 5)	78,936,000 (L)	2.38
Ms. Cai Yueqing	Beneficial owner	400,000(L)	0.01
Mr. Shi Guicheng	Beneficial owner	400,000(L)	0.01
Mr. Ru Xiquan	Beneficial owner	400,000(L)	0.01

2. Interests and Short Position in the Underlying Shares

Name of Directors	Capacity/Nature	No. of underlying Shares	Approximate percentage of issued share capital of the Company
Ms. Cai Yueqing	Beneficial owner (Note 3)	1,600,000 (L)	0.05
Mr. Shi Guicheng	Beneficial owner (Note 3)	1,600,000 (L)	0.05
Mr. Ru Xiquan	Beneficial owner (Note 3)	1,600,000 (L)	0.05

3. Long Position in the Ordinary Shares of Associated Corporations

Name of Directors	Name of the associated corporation	Capacity/Nature	No. of shares held/amount contributed to registered capital	Approximate percentage of interest in associated corporation
Ms. Zhou	Rich Top Future Limited ("Rich Top Future")	Interest of controlled corporation (Note 2)	65,454	65.45
	Wuzhou Shenguan	Interest of controlled corporation (Note 4)	RMB2,529,000	3.00
Mr. Low	Rich Top Future	Interest of controlled corporation (Note 5)	20,835	20.84

Notes:

1. The letters “L” denote a long position in the Shares.
2. Ms. Zhou holds 100% interest in Shenguan Biology Science & Technology Investment Company Limited (“Hong Kong Shenguan”) and Hong Kong Shenguan holds 100% interest in Glories Site Limited (“Glories Site”), which holds approximately 65.45% interest in Rich Top Future. Hong Kong Shenguan also holds 100% interest in Xian Sheng Limited (“Xian Sheng”). Therefore, Ms. Zhou is deemed or taken to be, interested in all the Shares which are beneficially owned by Rich Top Future and Xian Sheng for the purpose of the SFO. Ms. Zhou is a director of each of Hong Kong Shenguan, Glories Site, Xian Sheng and Rich Top Future.
3. Interests in the share options granted on 13 October 2009 under the Scheme which have been adjusted pursuant to the Bonus Issue. For details, please refer to the section headed “Bonus Issue” above and the announcement of the Company dated 15 June 2011.
4. Ms. Zhou holds approximately 35.60% interest in Wuzhou Xiansheng Collagen Technologies Advisory Services Company Limited (梧州市先盛膠原蛋白技術諮詢服務有限公司), which has contributed RMB2,529,000 to the total registered capital of Wuzhou Shenguan, representing approximately 3% of the total registered capital. On 1 June 2011, Forever Gather entered into the Agreement with the shareholders of Wuzhou Xiansheng pursuant to which Forever Gather conditionally agreed to acquire the entire equity interests in Wuzhou Xiansheng held by the shareholders of Wuzhou Xiansheng at the consideration of RMB372,011,508. As at the date of this report, the aforesaid transaction has not been completed. For details, please refer to the section headed “Acquisitions, disposal and significant investment” above and the announcement of the Company dated 1 June 2011.
5. Mr. Low holds 100% interest in Wealthy Safe Management Limited (“Wealthy Safe”), which holds 78,936,000 Shares. Therefore, Mr. Low is deemed or taken to be, interested in all the Shares held by Wealthy Safe for the purpose of the SFO. Mr. Low holds 100% interest in Brighten Lane Limited, which holds approximately 20.84% interest in Rich Top Future.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2011, none of the Directors or chief executives of the Company had any interests or short positions in the Shares, underlying Shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which would be required to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to Divisions 7 and 8 of Part XV of the SFO, or which would be required, pursuant to Section 352 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein, or otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code.

INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITIONS OF SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS IN SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES OF THE COMPANY

As at 30 June 2011, as far as is known to the Directors, the following persons (not being a Director or chief executive of the Company) had interests or short positions in the Shares or underlying Shares which fall to be disclosed to the Company under the provisions of Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company pursuant to section 336 of the SFO:

INTERESTS AND SHORT POSITION IN THE SHARES AND UNDERLYING SHARES

Name of Directors	Capacity/Nature	No. of Shares	Approximate percentage of issued share capital of the Company
Rich Top Future	Beneficial owner	1,881,528,000 (L)	56.64
Xian Sheng	Beneficial owner	248,040,000 (L)	7.47
Glories Site	Interest of controlled corporation (Note 2)	1,881,528,000 (L)	56.64
Hong Kong Shenguan	Interest of controlled corporation (Note 3)	2,129,568,000 (L)	64.10
FMR LLC	Investment manager	194,674,000 (L)	5.86
Mr. Sha Shuming ("Mr. Sha")	Interest of spouse (Note 4)	2,129,568,000 (L)	64.10

Notes:

1. The letters “L” denote a long position in the Shares.
2. Glories Site holds approximately 65.45% interest in Rich Top Future. Therefore, Glories Site is deemed or taken to be, interested in all the Shares which are beneficially owned by Rich Top Future for the purpose of the SFO.
3. Hong Kong Shenguan holds 100% interest in Glories Site, which holds approximately 65.45% interest in Rich Top Future. Hong Kong Shenguan also holds 100% interest in Xian Sheng. Therefore, Hong Kong Shenguan is deemed or taken to be, interested in all the Shares which are beneficially owned by Rich Top Future and Xian Sheng for the purpose of the SFO.
4. Ms. Zhou holds 100% interest in Hong Kong Shenguan and Hong Kong Shenguan holds 100% interest in Glories Site, which holds approximately 65.45% interest in Rich Top Future. Hong Kong Shenguan also holds 100% interest in Xian Sheng. Therefore, Ms. Zhou is deemed or taken to be, interested in all the Shares which are beneficially owned by Rich Top Future and Xian Sheng for the purpose of the SFO. Mr. Sha is the spouse of Ms. Zhou and therefore, Mr. Sha is deemed or taken to be, interested in all the Shares in which Ms. Zhou is interested for the purpose of the SFO.

Save as disclosed above, and as at 30 June 2011, the Directors were not aware of any persons (who were not Directors or chief executive of the Company) who had an interest or short position in the Shares or underlying Shares which would fall to be disclosed under Divisions 2 and 3 of Part XV of the SFO, or which would be required, pursuant to Section 336 of the SFO, to be entered in the register referred to therein.

Compliance with the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (“Model Code”)

The Company has adopted the Model Code as set out in Appendix 10 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange (the “Listing Rules”) as the code of conduct for securities transactions carried out by the Directors. The Company had made specific enquiry to all Directors and all Directors confirmed that they had complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code throughout the Period.

Code on Corporate Governance Practices

Save as disclosed below, none of the Directors is aware of any information that would reasonably indicate that the Company is not or was not, in any time during the Period in due compliance with the code provisions of the Code of Corporate Governance Practices (the “Code”) set out in Appendix 14 to the Listing Rules.

Under code provision A.2.1 of the Code, the roles of chairman and chief executive officer should be separate and should not be performed by the same individual. The Company does not have any officer with the title of “chief executive officer”. This deviates from the code provision A.2.1 of the Code.

Ms. Zhou Yaxian, who acts as the chairman and the president of the Company, is also responsible for overseeing the general operations of the Group. The Board will meet regularly to consider major matters affecting the operations of the Group. The Board considers that this structure will not impair the balance of power and authority between the Board and the management of the Company. The roles of the respective executive Directors and senior management, who are in charge of different functions complement the role of the chairman and chief executive officer. The Board believes that this structure is conducive to strong and consistent leadership which enables the Group to operate efficiently.

The Company understands the importance to comply with the code provision A.2.1 of the Code and will continue to consider the feasibility of appointing the chief executive officer.

Audit committee

The audit committee of the Company had reviewed the condensed consolidated interim results of the Company for the Period and considered that the interim results had complied with all applicable accounting standards and the Listing Rules.

By order of the Board
Shenguan Holdings (Group) Limited
Zhou Yaxian
Chairman

Hong Kong, 22 August 2011

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION



To the board of directors of Shenguan Holdings (Group) Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the interim financial information set out on pages 25 to 42, which comprises the condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Shenguan Holdings (Group) Limited as at 30 June 2011 and the related condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended, and explanatory notes. The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of a report on interim financial information to be in compliance with the relevant provisions thereof and Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” (“HKAS 34”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

The directors are responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with HKAS 34. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review. Our report is made solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

SCOPE OF REVIEW

We conducted our review in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Review Engagements 2410 “Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Hong Kong Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (Continued)

To the board of directors of Shenguan Holdings (Group) Limited
(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

CONCLUSION

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the interim financial information as at 30 June 2011 is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with HKAS 34.

Ernst & Young

Certified Public Accountants

18th Floor, Two International Finance Centre

8 Finance Street, Central

Hong Kong

22 August 2011

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2011

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June	
		2011 (Unaudited) RMB'000	2010 (Unaudited) RMB'000
REVENUE	4	604,168	475,348
Cost of sales		(218,527)	(176,596)
Gross profit		385,641	298,752
Other income and gains	4	32,819	17,579
Selling and distribution costs		(7,445)	(4,106)
Administrative expenses		(28,610)	(25,395)
Finance costs	5	487	(2,557)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX	6	382,892	284,273
Income tax expense	7	(67,942)	(54,833)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		314,950	229,440
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS			
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations		(16,322)	(8,376)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF TAX		(16,322)	(8,376)
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD		298,628	221,064
Profit attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		305,155	222,258
Non-controlling interests		9,795	7,182
		314,950	229,440

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the six months ended 30 June 2011

	Note	Six months ended 30 June	
		2011 (Unaudited) RMB'000	2010 (Unaudited) RMB'000
Total comprehensive income attributable to:			
Owners of the Company		288,833	213,882
Non-controlling interests		9,795	7,182
		298,628	221,064
EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY			
Basic (RMB cents per share)	9	9.19	(Restated) 6.69
Diluted (RMB cents per share)		9.17	6.69

Details of dividends are disclosed in note 8 to the unaudited interim financial information.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 June 2011

		30 June 2011 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2010 (Audited) RMB'000
	Notes		
NON-CURRENT ASSETS			
Property, plant and equipment	10	825,805	722,421
Prepaid land lease payments		93,860	107,732
Patent		715	1,144
Available-for-sale investment		200	200
Deferred tax assets		6,145	8,790
Long term prepayments		10,532	16,343
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Total non-current assets		937,257	856,630
CURRENT ASSETS			
Inventories		197,342	118,849
Trade and bills receivables	11	225,583	137,210
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		69,105	97,364
Held-to-maturity investments		356,185	201,965
Cash and cash equivalents		458,632	787,736
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Total current assets		1,306,847	1,343,124
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade payables	12	52,545	26,357
Other payables and accruals		101,347	119,631
Tax payable		12,411	31,800
Deferred income		-	3,305
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Total current liabilities		166,303	181,093
NET CURRENT ASSETS			
		<hr/>	<hr/>
		1,140,544	1,162,031
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			
		<hr/>	<hr/>
		2,077,801	2,018,661

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

30 June 2011

		30 June 2011 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2010 (Audited) RMB'000
	Note		
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Interest-bearing bank borrowings		30,000	140,000
Deferred income		13,431	14,061
Deferred tax liabilities		11,212	–
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Total non-current liabilities		54,643	154,061
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Net assets		2,023,158	1,864,600
		<hr/>	<hr/>
EQUITY			
Equity attributable to owners of the Company			
Issued capital	13	28,568	14,633
Reserves		1,957,874	1,823,046
		<hr/>	<hr/>
		1,986,442	1,837,679
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Non-controlling interests		36,716	26,921
		<hr/>	<hr/>
Total equity		2,023,158	1,864,600
		<hr/>	<hr/>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months ended 30 June 2011

Notes	Attributable to owners of the Company											Total RMB'000	Non- controlling interests RMB'000	Total equity RMB'000
	Issued capital RMB'000	Share premium account* RMB'000	Contributed surplus* RMB'000	Reserve funds* RMB'000	Capital reserve* RMB'000	Employee share-based compensation reserve* RMB'000	Exchange fluctuation reserve* RMB'000	Other reserve* RMB'000	Retained profits* RMB'000	Total RMB'000				
At 1 January 2011 (Audited)	14,633	1,181,478	59	112,842	4,758	2,835	(26,873)	65,334	482,613	1,837,679	26,921	1,864,600		
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	305,155	305,155	9,795	314,950		
Other comprehensive loss for the period:														
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	(16,322)	-	-	(16,322)	-	(16,322)		
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(16,322)	-	305,155	288,833	9,795	298,628		
Bonus issue	13	13,935	(13,935)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-		
Final 2010 dividend	8	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(113,079)	(113,079)	-	(113,079)		
Special 2010 dividend	8	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(27,955)	(27,955)	-	(27,955)		
Equity-settled share option arrangement	-	-	-	-	-	964	-	-	-	964	-	964		
At 30 June 2011 (Unaudited)	28,568	1,167,543	59	112,842	4,758	3,799	(43,195)	65,334	646,734	1,986,442	36,716	2,023,158		
At 1 January 2010 (Audited)	14,624	1,176,002	59	56,722	4,758	842	(111)	65,334	178,411	1,496,641	19,377	1,516,018		
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	222,258	222,258	7,182	229,440		
Other comprehensive loss for the period:														
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	(8,376)	-	-	(8,376)	-	(8,376)		
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	(8,376)	-	222,258	213,882	7,182	221,064		
Final 2009 dividend	8	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(67,295)	(67,295)	-	(67,295)		
Equity-settled share option arrangement	-	-	-	-	-	1,756	-	-	-	1,756	-	1,756		
At 30 June 2010 (Unaudited)	14,624	1,176,002	59	56,722	4,758	2,598	(8,467)	65,334	333,374	1,644,984	26,559	1,671,543		

* These reserve accounts comprise the consolidated reserves of RMB1,957,874,000 (31 December 2010: RMB1,823,046,000) in the condensed consolidated statement of financial position.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months ended 30 June 2011

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2011 (Unaudited) RMB'000	2010 (Unaudited) RMB'000
NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	178,058	129,927
NET CASH FLOWS FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES	166,832	(707,143)
NET CASH FLOWS USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES	(260,152)	(29,557)
NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	84,738	(606,773)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	252,279	944,355
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes, net	1,092	(1,605)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD	338,109	335,977
ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Cash and bank balances	331,539	185,331
Time deposits with original maturity of three months or less when acquired	6,570	150,646
	338,109	335,977

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2011

1. CORPORATE INFORMATION

Shenguan Holdings (Group) Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated in the Cayman Islands on 24 February 2009 as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap 22 of the Cayman Islands.

The Company and its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) are principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of edible collagen sausage casing products.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The unaudited condensed interim financial information of the Group has been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 *Interim Financial Reporting* issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”) and the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Listing Rules”).

The unaudited condensed interim financial information does not include all the information and disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010.

The accounting policies and method of computation adopted in the preparation of this unaudited condensed interim financial information are consistent with those used in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 and in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) (which include all Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, HKASs, and Interpretations) issued by the HKICPA, except that the Group has in the current period applied, for the first time, the following new and revised HKFRSs:

HKFRS 1 Amendment	Amendment to HKFRS 1 <i>First-time Adoption of Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards – Limited Exemption from Comparative HKFRS 7 Disclosures for First-time Adopters</i>
HKAS 24 (Revised)	<i>Related Party Disclosures</i>
HKAS 32 Amendment	Amendment to HKAS 32 <i>Financial Instruments: Presentation – Classification of Rights Issues</i>
HK(IFRIC)-Int 14 Amendments	Amendments to HK(IFRIC)-Int 14 <i>Prepayments of a Minimum Funding Requirement</i>
HK(IFRIC)-Int 19	<i>Extinguishing Financial Liabilities with Equity Instruments</i>

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2011

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Apart from the above, the Group has adopted *Improvements to HKFRSs 2010** issued by the HKICPA which sets out amendments to a number of HKFRSs primarily with a view to removing inconsistencies and clarifying wording.

* *Improvements to HKFRSs 2010* contain amendments to HKFRS 1, HKFRS 3, HKFRS 7, HKAS 1, HKAS 27, HKAS 34 and HK(IFRIC)-Int 13.

The adoption of these new standards and interpretations has had no significant financial effect on this unaudited condensed interim financial information and there have been no significant changes to the accounting policies applied in this unaudited condensed interim financial information, except for the following amendments included in *Improvements to HKFRSs 2010*:

- (a) *HKFRS 3 Business Combinations*: Clarifies that the amendments to HKFRS 7, HKAS 32 and HKAS 39 that eliminate the exemption for contingent consideration do not apply to contingent consideration that arose from business combinations whose acquisition dates precede the application of HKFRS 3 (as revised in 2008).

In addition, the amendments limit the measurement choice of non-controlling interests at fair value or at the proportionate share of the acquiree's identifiable net assets to components of non-controlling interests that are present ownership interests and entitle their holders to a proportionate share of the entity's net assets in the event of liquidation. Other components of non-controlling interests are measured at their acquisition date at fair value, unless another measurement basis is required by another HKFRS.

The amendments also added explicit guidance to clarify the accounting treatment for non-replaced and voluntarily replaced share-based payment awards.

- (b) *HKAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements*: Clarifies that an analysis of other comprehensive income for each component of equity can be presented either in the statement of changes in equity or in the notes to the financial statements.
- (c) *HKAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements*: Clarifies that the consequential amendments from HKAS 27 (as revised in 2008) made to HKAS 21, HKAS 28 and HKAS 31 shall be applied prospectively for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2009 or earlier if HKAS 27 is applied earlier.

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group is engaged in the principal business of manufacture and sale of edible collagen sausage casing products. For management purposes, the Group operates in one business unit based on its products, and has one reportable operating segment which is the collagen casing segment that produces Western-style collagen sausage casing and Chinese-style collagen sausage casing.

No operating segments have been aggregated to form the above reportable operating segment.

4. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS

An analysis of revenue, other income and gains is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2011 (Unaudited) RMB'000	2010 (Unaudited) RMB'000
Revenue		
Sale of goods	604,168	475,348
Other income and gains		
Bank interest income	6,284	6,415
Interest income from held-to-maturity investments	4,220	–
Foreign exchange gains, net	17,217	5,817
Government grants*	4,173	2,496
Reversal of impairment of trade receivables	–	2,134
Sales of dried meat products	694	521
Others	231	196
	32,819	17,579

* Various government grants have been received in respect of industrialisation and significant tax contribution. The government grants received relating to assets were recognised as deferred income when conditions of these government grants were fulfilled, and released to the other income over the expected useful lives of the relevant assets. There were no unfulfilled conditions or contingencies relating to these grants as at 30 June 2011.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2011

5. FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2011 (Unaudited) RMB'000	2010 (Unaudited) RMB'000
Interest on bank loans wholly repayable within five years	2,818	2,557
Less: Government grants*	(3,305)	—
	(487)	2,557

* Various government grants have been received in respect of interest expenses incurred for the acquisition of certain plant and equipment. The government grants received relating to assets were recognised as deferred income when conditions of these government grants were fulfilled. There were no unfulfilled conditions or contingencies relating to these grants as at 30 June 2011.

6. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group's profit before tax is arrived at after charging:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2011 (Unaudited) RMB'000	2010 (Unaudited) RMB'000
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	20,664	15,159
Amortisation of patent	429	429
Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments	1,074	373

7. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Cayman Islands, the Group is not subject to any income tax in the Cayman Islands. No provision for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as the Group did not generate any assessable profits arising in Hong Kong. The provision for the People's Republic of China (the "PRC") income tax is based on the respective corporate income tax rates applicable to the subsidiaries located in Mainland China as determined in accordance with the relevant income tax rules and regulations of the PRC.

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2011 (Unaudited) RMB'000	2010 (Unaudited) RMB'000
Current tax charge for the period		
– Mainland China	54,085	40,596
Deferred tax	13,857	14,237
Total tax charge for the period	67,942	54,833

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2011

8. DIVIDENDS

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2011 (Unaudited) RMB'000	2010 (Unaudited) RMB'000
Final dividend declared and paid for 2010 – HK4.0 cents (2009: HK2.3 cents, as restated) per ordinary share	113,079	67,295
Special dividend declared and paid for 2010 – HK1.0 cent (2009: Nil) per ordinary share	27,955	–
	141,034	67,295

Subsequent to the reporting period, the directors recommend the payment of an interim dividend of HK4.3 cents per ordinary share. For the six months ended 30 June 2010, the interim dividend declared and paid was HK3.0 cents per ordinary share (as restated).

The dividend per ordinary share amounts have been adjusted to reflect bonus issue which took place on 20 June 2011.

9. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY

The calculation of the basic earnings per share amount for the period ended 30 June 2011 is based on the profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company of RMB305,155,000 (six months ended 30 June 2010: RMB222,258,000), and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 3,322,120,000 (six months ended 30 June 2010: 3,320,000,000, as restated) in issue during the period ended 30 June 2011, as adjusted to reflect the bonus issue during the period.

The calculation of the diluted earnings per share amount for the period ended 30 June 2011 is based on the profit for the period attributable to owners of the Company of RMB305,155,000 (six months ended 30 June 2010: RMB222,258,000). The weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation is the number of ordinary shares in issue during the period ended 30 June 2011, as used in the basic earnings per share calculation, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 4,906,000 assumed to have been issued at no consideration on the deemed exercise or conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares, as adjusted for the bonus issue during the period.

The weighted average numbers of ordinary shares for the six months ended 30 June 2011 and 30 June 2010 have been retrospectively adjusted for the bonus issue taken place on 20 June 2011.

10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 30 June 2011, the Group incurred RMB124,098,000 (six months ended 30 June 2010: RMB157,293,000) on the acquisition of items of property, plant and equipment and disposed of items of property, plant and equipment with an aggregate net book value of RMB49,000 (six months ended 30 June 2010: RMB13,000).

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2011

11. TRADE AND BILLS RECEIVABLES

The Group's trading terms with its customers are mainly on credit. The credit period is generally for a period of one month, extending up to three months for major customers. An aged analysis of the trade and bills receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date and net of provision, is as follows:

	30 June 2011 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2010 (Audited) RMB'000
Within 3 months	192,248	132,686
3 to 4 months	21,400	1,260
Over 4 months	11,935	3,264
	225,583	137,210

12. TRADE PAYABLES

An aged analysis of the trade payables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice date, is as follows:

	30 June 2011 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2010 (Audited) RMB'000
Within 1 month	25,176	20,433
1 to 2 months	12,486	1,976
2 to 3 months	6,581	697
Over 3 months	8,302	3,251
	52,545	26,357

13. SHARE CAPITAL

	30 June 2011 (Unaudited) HK\$'000	31 December 2010 (Audited) HK\$'000
Authorised: 20,000,000,000 (31 December 2010: 20,000,000,000) ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 (31 December 2010: HK\$0.01) each	200,000	200,000
Issued and fully paid: 3,322,120,000 (31 December 2010: 1,661,060,000) ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 (31 December 2010: HK\$0.01) each	33,222	16,611
Equivalent to RMB'000	28,568	14,633

A summary of the transactions in the Company's issued share capital is as follows:

	Number of issued and fully paid ordinary shares	Nominal value of ordinary shares HK\$'000	Share premium HK\$'000	Equivalent nominal value of ordinary shares RMB'000	Equivalent share premium RMB'000	Equivalent total RMB'000
At 31 December 2010 and at 1 January 2011	1,661,060,000	16,611	1,341,150	14,633	1,181,478	1,196,111
Bonus issue (note (a))	1,661,060,000	16,611	(16,611)	13,935	(13,935)	-
At 30 June 2011	3,322,120,000	33,222	1,324,539	28,568	1,167,543	1,196,111

Note:

- (a) Pursuant to the special resolution passed on 15 June 2011, the Company made a bonus issue of 1,661,060,000 bonus shares of HK\$0.01 each on the basis of ten bonus shares for every ten issued ordinary shares.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2011

14. COMMITMENTS

The Group had the following capital commitments in respect of the purchase of property, plant and equipment at the end of the reporting period:

	30 June 2011 (Unaudited) RMB'000	31 December 2010 (Audited) RMB'000
Contracted, but not provided for:		
Buildings	24,563	18,057
Plant and machinery	25,542	9,170
Authorised, but not contracted for:		
Production facilities	360,812	416,489
	410,917	443,716

15. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had no significant contingent liabilities (31 December 2010: Nil).

16. PLEDGE OF ASSETS

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had no pledge of assets (31 December 2010: Nil).

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

- (a) The Group had the following material transactions with related parties during the period:

	Notes	Six months ended 30 June	
		2011 (Unaudited) RMB'000	2010 (Unaudited) RMB'000
Company controlled by a director of a subsidiary:			
Sales of products	(i)	888	277
Commission paid	(ii)	210	269
Company controlled by a director of the Company:			
Sales of products	(i)	3,677	3,518
Companies controlled by spouse of a director of the Company:			
Sales of materials	(iii)	–	267
Purchases of packing materials	(iii)	9,113	9,606

Notes:

- (i) The sales were made according to the prices and conditions offered to major customers of the Group.
- (ii) The commission was calculated based on 2.3% of the transaction value on the sales of products to those overseas customers arranged by the related company (six months ended 30 June 2010: 2.3%).
- (iii) These transactions were conducted at rates mutually agreed between the parties.

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

30 June 2011

17. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(b) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2011 (Unaudited) RMB'000	2010 (Unaudited) RMB'000
Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	1,512	1,606
Performance related bonuses	6,135	4,050
Retirement benefit contributions	15	20
Equity-settled share option expense	806	1,468
Total compensation paid to key management personnel	8,468	7,144

18. APPROVAL OF THE INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The interim financial information was approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 22 August 2011.